
   CITY OF WAUKESHA 
                       Administration   

       201 Delafield Street, Waukesha, WI 53188                                                                                                                 
  Tel: 262.524.3701 fax: 262.524.3899 

   www.waukesha-wi.gov 
 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

www.waukesha-wi.gov 
 

Committee: 
Board of Public Works 

Date: 
1/3/2019 

Common Council Item Number: 
ID #18-1873 

Date: 
1/15/2019 

Submitted By: 
Fred Abadi, Director of Public Works 

City Administrator Approval: 
Kevin Lahner, City Administrator    

Finance Department Review: 
Rich Abbott, Finance Director  RA 

City Attorney’s Office Review: 
Brian Running, City Attorney   BR   

Subject:  
Review and act on Contract Change Order No. 1 with Zenith Tech, Inc., for the S. East Ave. Sidewalk and E. Garfield Ave 
Rehabilitation project.  

 
Details:  
Contract Change Order No. 1 is for additional work performed for the S. East Ave. Sidewalk and E. Garfield Ave 
Rehabilitation awarded to Zenith Tech, Inc.  The bid did not include an item required to saw cut the existing asphalt pavement 
along the concrete curb prior to removal. This allowed the contractor to complete proper patch of the asphalt after placing 
the curb and gutter end:  
1.  NEW ITEM No. 1 – Sawcutting  

New 1046 LF. Unit price of $2.65 / LF   .................................................................................................. $2,771.90 
 

2.  Credit for less quantities completed (various items)   .......................................................................... ($64,535.75) 
 

Amount of this Change Order: ($61,763.85) 
 

Total Contract after Change Order No. 1: $288,060.40 
 
Options & Alternatives: There were no other feasible options.  

 
Financial Remarks: 
PO# 180354 
Contract No. 4074 
Original Contract: $349,824.25 
Change Order No. 1: $ ($61,763.85) 
Total Contract after Change Order No. 1 - $ 288,060.40 
     Acct # 0041-68290 – ($48,730.85) 
     Acct # 5487-68290 – ($12,063.76) 
     Acct # 3310-54141 – ($969.24) 

 
Executive Recommendation: 
Recommend approval of Contract Change Order No. 1 with Zenith Tech, Inc. for the S. East Ave. Sidewalk and E. Garfield 
Ave Rehabilitation project.  

 


